ihcdaO0O®

MINUTES AND MEMORANDA OF A MEETING
OF
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
INDIANA HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Held: March 24, 2011

A regular meeting of the Board of Dircetors of the Indiana Housing and Community Development
Authority (“IHCDA” or “Authority”) was held March 24, 2011 at 10:00 a.m. at 30 South Meridian Strect,
Suite 1000, Indianapolis, Indiana 46204,

The following individuals were present at the meeting: David Terrell, Dan Salefski (Indiana Finance
Authority delegatce), Jim Holden (Treasurer of the State of Indiana dclegate), Lu Porter, David Miller, and
Sherry Sciwert (Exccutive Dircetor for IHCDA), members of the staff of the Authority, and the gencral
public. Pat Gamble-Moore and Tom MeGowan were not present.

David Terrell scrved as Chair of the meeting, and upon noting the presence of a quorum, called the
mecting to order. Brandec Allen served as Sccretary.

1.  APPROVAL OF PRIOR MEETING MINUTES

A. February 24, 2011 Meeting Minutes

A motion was made by Lu Porter to approve the February 24, 2011 Mecting Minutces, and scconded by
David Miller; the following Resolution was unanimously approved:

RESOLVED, the Minutes of the Board mecting held February 24, 2011, arc hereby approved
to be placed in the Minute Book of the Authority.

1. MULTI FAMILY
A. ARRA Update: 1602 Tax Credit Exchange Program and Tax Credit Assistance

Chairman Terrcll recognized Jacob Sipe who presented an update to the Board regarding the award
allocations of the 1602 Tax Credit Exchange Program (1602 Exchange Program) and the Tax Credit
Assistance Program (TCAP). The American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA) created two
provisions to cnhancc the Section 42 Rental Housing Tax Credit Program, which includes the 1602
Exchange Program and TCAP:

e The 1602 Exchange Program allows IHCDA to make direct equity investments into rental housing for
families earning less than 60% of arca median income, in exchange for tax credits already awarded for
those projects. THCDA rcceives equity at a rate of $0.85/dollar of tax benefits from credits that are
exchanged. For example, an exchange of $100,000 in annual credits would gencrate $850,000 in
cquity for investment in tax credit projcets--$100,000 per year x 10 years x $0.85/dollar of benefits.
Because of the tight credit market, the majority of projects awarded credits in 2008 have been unable
to attract the necessary equity to complete the deals. IHCDA is to receive $164,011,126 from the 1602
Exchange Program, through the US Department of Treasury.

e Through TCAP, HUD provides development subsidy that may only be used for capital investment in
Rental Housing Tax Credit projects awarded credits at any time from 2007 to 2009, at any stage of
development. These funds help individual projects to close funding gaps created by such factors as the



fall in tax credit equity pricing, or increased holding costs as a result of project delays. THCDA

received $38,048,333 in TCAP funds from HUD.

Mr. Sipe presented to the Board spreadsheets of the 1602 Exchange Program and TCAP projeets,
attached hereto as Exhibits A and B, approved by the IHCDA Allocation Committee. The Board delegated
final approval authority for 1602 Exchange Program projects to stafl in its July, 2009 mceting.

No action was required, as this was an update to the Board on delegated authority for cxpending
ARRA funds.

11 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

A. THCDA Strategic Funding Process Recommendations

Chairman Terrell recognized Talisha Bradley who presented information regarding IHCDA's Strategic
Investment Process recommendations. Within the Strategic Investment Process, IHCDA sceks partnerships
that offer solutions to challenges facing communitics. THCDA has identified the following stratcgic
prioritics for its investment decisions:

Comprechensive Community Development
Aging In Placc

Ending Homelessness

High Performance Building

PR

IHCDA also offers an option of applying for funding under Emergency Home Repair.

Staff rccommended six (6) developments for Board approval, as follows:

| i.  Guerin, Inc,

Project Summary:

Guerin, Inc. is requesting $1,120,000 undcr the Aging in Place priority to build a 10-unit building to
provide rental housing for persons aged 62 ycars and older. Five units will be set at or below 80% and five
units will be at or below 50% of the average median income (AMI). The applicant has also requested
$50,000 in CHDO Opcrating Funds.

Project Name: Villas of Guerin Woods 5 & 6
THCDA Amount Requested: $1,120,000

CDBG-D Amount Recommended: $560,000

HOME Amount Recommended: $560,000

Award Type: Recoverable Grant

Total Project Costs: $2,270,500

CHDO Operating Funds Requested: $50,000

CHDO Operating Funds Recommended: $50,000

Award Type: Grant

Location: Floyd County

Activity: Rental, New Construction



Following discussion a motion was madc by David Miller to approve the allocation of CDBG-D
funding, in an amount not to excced $560,000, for the above-referenced request received during the current
review period of the 2010-2011 funding year, as recommended by staff, which was sceonded by Lu Porter;

RESOLVED, that the Board approve the allocation of CDBG-D funding, in an amount not to
cxceed $560,000, for the above-referenced request reccived during the current review period of
the 2010-2011 funding ycar, as recommended by staff.

Following discussion a motion was made by Dan Salefski to approve the allocation of HOME
funding, in an amount not to excced $560,000, for the above-referenced request received during the current
review period of the 2010-2011 funding year, as recommended by staff, which was seconded by David
Miller;

RESOLVED, that the Board approve the allocation of HOME funding, in an amount not to
exceed $560,000, for the above-referenced request reccived during the current review period of
the 2010-201 I funding ycar, as reccommended by staff.

Following discussion a motion was madc by Lu Porter to approve the allocation of CHDO
Operating funding, in an amount not to cxceed $50,000, for the above-referenced request reccived during
the current review period of the 2010-201 | funding year, as rccommended by staff, which was scconded by
Dan Salefski;

RESOLVED, that thc Board approve the allocation of CHDO Opcrating funding, in an
amount not to cxceed $50,000, for the above-referenced request received during the current review
period of the 2010-201 | funding ycar, as rccommended by staff.

| ii. City of Bicknell

Project Summary:

The City of Bicknell is requesting $200,000.00 in order to administer an owner occupicd rchabilitation
project under the Aging in Place priority. The City is proposing to rchabilitate cleven (11) units whose
residents have incomes at or below 60% of the area median. All beneficiarics will be either disabled and/or
55 ycars of age.

Project Name: Bicknell Owner Occupied Housing
Rchabilitation

THCDA Amount Requested: $200,000

CDBG Amount Recommended: $200,000

Total Project Costs: $220,745

Location: Knox County

Activity: Owner Occupied Rehabilitation

Award Type: Recoverable Grant

Following discussion a motion was made by David Miller to approve the allocation of CDBG
funding, in an amount not to exceed $200,000, for the above-referenced request received during the current
review period of the 2010-2011 funding ycar, as recommended by staff, which was seconded by Lu Porter;



RESOLVED, that the Board approve the allocation of CDBG funding, in an amount not to
cxceed $200,000, for the above-referenced request received during the current review period of
the 2010-2011 funding ycar, as rccommended by staff.

iii. Jacob’s Village, Inc.

Project Summary:

Jacob’s Village, Inc. was established in 1999 with the vision of creating a neighborhood community
where adults with functional disabilitics could find accessible housing, staff support for daily living
activitics, programs to incrcasc independent livings skills, social and recrcational opportunitics, and
transportation assistance. In October 2004, Jacob’s Village opened its first 2 homes to 6 disabled adults
whosc clderly carcgivers were in urgent need of help. Since then, a wide range of support services and
programs have been put in place tailored to the needs, interests and goals of thesc residents.

In 2007, the Board of Dircctors acted to cxpand the mission of Jacob's Village in responsc to a critical
issuc in rural western Vanderburgh and Poscy countics: lack of affordable housing for those who nced
accessible accommodations and/or who want to ‘age in place.” Therefore, Jacob’s Village is requesting
$1,182,840 from THCDA in order to construct 12 apartments for the clderly and disabled population.
Jacob’s Village will reserve at least 80% of the units for tenants 55 years of age or older, with service
agrcements with local providers already in place.

Project Name: Jacob’s Village Apartments
THCDA Amount Requested: $1,182,840

CDBG-D Amount Recommended: $250,000

HOME Amount Recommended $932,840

Total Project Costs: $1,495,840

Location: Vanderburgh County

Activity: Rental, New Construction
Award Type: Recoverable Grant from HOME

Loan from CDBG-D

Loan Terms: 0.25% interest rate, 30 year
amortization/15 year term, balloon
payment after 15 ycars, annual
payment of $8,660.15

Following discussion, including discussion regarding thc amount of subsidy per unit, a motion was
made by Lu Porter to approve the allocation of HOME funding, in an amount not to exceed $932,840, for
the above-rcferenced request received during the current review period of the 2010-2011 funding year, as
recommended by staff, which was seconded by David Miller. The motion passed by majority vote, with
one opposition from Jim Holden who is the delegate for the Treasurer of the Statc of Indiana;

RESOLVED, that the Board approve the allocation of HOME funding, in an amount not to
exceed $932,840, for the above-referenced request reccived during the current review period of
the 2010-2011 funding year, as recommended by staff.

Following discussion, including discussion regarding the amount of subsidy per unit, a motion was
made by David Miller to approve the allocation of CDBG-D funding, in an amount not to exceed $250,000,
for the above-referenced request received during the current review period of the 2010-2011 funding year,



as recommended by staff, which was scconded by Lu Porter. The motion passed by majority vote, with one
opposition from Jim Holden who is the delegate for the Treasurer of the State of Indiana;

RESOLVED, that the Board approve the allocation of CDBG-D funding, in an amount not to
exceed $250,000, for the above-referenced request received during the current review period of
the 2010-2011 funding ycar, as rccommendcd by staff,

| iv. Rauch, Inc.

Project Summary:

Rauch, Inc. is requesting $550,000 under the Aging in Place priority. Rauch, Inc. is proposing to build
four (4) 3-bedroom unit homes to provide housing for the disabled. Eleven units will be at or below 50%
arca median income, with one unit at market ratc.

Project Name: Hawthorne Glen Supportive Living
TIHCDA Amount Requested: $550,000

HOME Amount Recommended: $550,000

Total Project Costs: $1,627,100

Location: Floyd County

Activity: Rental, New Construction

Award Type: Recoverable Grant

Following discussion, including discussion rcgarding the amount of subsidy per unit, a motion was
madc by David Miller to approve the allocation of HOME funding, in an amount not to excced $550,000,
for the above-referenced request reccived during the current review period of the 2010-2011 funding year,
as rccommended by staff, which was seconded by Lu Porter. The motion passed by majority vote, with one
opposition from Jim Holden who is the dclcgate for the Treasurer of the State of Indiana;

RESOLVED, that the Board approve the allocation of HOME funding, in an amount not to
cxceed $550,000, for the above-refercneed request received during the current review period of
the 2010-2011 funding year, as reccommended by staff.

I v. City of Jeffersonville

Project Summary:

The City of Jeffersonville is requesting $2,113,775 in order to acquire and demolish properties located
in a topographical bowl and have expericnced multiple flooding issucs in recent years. The City has
targeted 23 homes with incomes at or bclow 80% of the arca median income. All lots will be permanently
converted to grecnspace.

Project Name: 8" and Ohio Flood Buyout
THCDA Amount Requested: $2,113,775.00
CDBG-D Amount Recommended: $2,113,775.00
Total Project Costs: $2,113,775.00

Location:

Clark County



Activity: Voluntary Acquisition/Demolition
Award Type: Recoverable Grant

Following discussion a motion was madc by Jim Holden to approve the allocation of CDBG-D
funding, in an amount not to cxcced $2,113,775, for the above-referenced request reccived during the
current review period of the 2010-2011 funding ycar, as reccommended by staff, which was secconded by
Dan Salcfski;

RESOLVED, that thc Board approve the allocation of CDBG-D funding, in an amount not to
cxceed $2,113,775, for the above-referenced request received during the current review period of
the 2010-2011 funding year, as recommended by staff.

vi. Indianapolis Neighborhood Housing Partnership (INHP)

Project Summary:

INHP is requesting $500,000 in order to administer their BetterBuildings Loan Program (BBLP). With
THCDA funds, INHP plans to assist up to 33 Indianapolis homcowners with an income at or below 80%
arca mcdian income (AMI) to increasc cnergy cfficiency and reduce utility and maintcnance costs.

Familics at this income level fall in the gap between qualifying for state or federal-assisted
weathcerization programs and having the resources to afford undertaking their own weatherization, cither
through their own savings or by obtaining a traditional home improvement loan. The BBLP will provide a
comprchensive cnergy audit conducted by a certified and expericnced auditor, which will confirm whether
there is a need for an cnergy retrofit and the benefit of the retrofit. The impact on the families will be a
reduction in monthly energy costs, an improved interior housing quality, the preservation of housing valuc
and the potential for incrcased housing value. After the work is done, and prior to payment for the work, an
inspection will be completed by a licensed, bonded and insured inspector. The BBLP presents the
homecowners with a unique opportunity to improve thcir home, save moncy, positively impact the
environment and positively tmpact their neighborhood.

The BBLP will opcrate as a loan pool, and have the following anticipated sources and uses:

ESTIMATED SOURCES ESTIMATED USES
TYPE AMOUNT TYPE AMOUNT
THCDA FUNDING $500,000 ACQUISITION -
City of Indianapolis $5,799,300 REFINANCE -
Financial Institutions $5,500,000 SOFT COSTS $2,799,300
Loans to Familics $6,000,000
DEVELOPER FEE
Loan Loss Reserve $3,000,000
TOTAL $11,799,300 TOTAL $11,799,300

The loan pool will have the following unique fcaturcs: a below market intcrest rate, non-traditional
underwriting guidelines, escrow administration, substantive support for the family by INHP staff
throughout the cntire rchabilitation process and money management, budgeting and homcownership
cducational opportunitics. Additionally, INHP will fund costs such as the inspection fees, title search and
loan servicing that arc typically passed on to the borrower. Homcowners will be eligible to receive either a
secured or unsecured loan.



This application is being recommendced under the High Performance Building priority.

Projcct Name: BetterBuildings Loan Program
THCDA Amount Requested: $1,500,000

CDBG-D Amount Recommended: $500,000

Total Project Costs: $11,799,300

Location: Marion County

Activity: Owner Occupicd Rehabilitation
Award Type: Loan

Following discussion a motion was madec by Dan Salcfski to approve the allocation of CDBG-D
funding, in an amount not to cxceed $500,000, for the above-referenced request reecived during the current
review period of the 2010-2011 funding year, as recommended by staff, which was seconded by David
Miller;

RESOLVED, that the Board approve the allocation of CDBG-D funding, in an amount not to
exceed $500,000, for the above-referenced request received during the current review period of
the 2010-201 1 funding ycar, as recommended by staff,

B. 2011 Department of Energy Weatherization Training and Technical Assistance
Contracts

Chairman Terrell recognized Paul Kricvins who presented information regarding Indiana’s
weathcrization program that provides low-income Hoosiers a permancnt solution to reducing their cnergy
bills by installing mcasurcs to make their homes more cnergy cfficient and providing cnergy conservation
cducational matcrials and guidance. The Statc of Indiana receives an annual grant award from the United
States Department of Energy (DOE) and uses a formula allocation to pass funds to Community Action
Agencics and non-profits (sub-grantces) to weathcerize homes in their serviee territories.

To maintain a highly-skilled workforce, be proficient in new training requirements, and incorporate
cutting-cdge technologics into states” weathcerization practices, DOE allows states to use a specific amount
of their grant for training and technical assistance (T&TA). For the 2011 DOE weatherization grant, these
funds will be used for weatherization training, technical assistance, lead training, occupational safety and
health administration (OSHA) training, and weatherization program cvaluation.

THCDA staff proposcs awarding the Indiana Community Action Association a contract for training and
technical assistance in the amount of $455,280.

THCDA staff proposes awarding Environmental Management Institute a contract for lead renovator
and worker training in the amount of $53,160.

IHCDA staff proposes awarding thc Indiana Community Action Association a contract for
weatherization program cvaluation in the amount of $57,800.

Following discussion a motion was made by Lu Porter to approve awarding a contract to the Indiana
Community Action Association for training and technical assistance services in a total not to exceed
amount of $455,280 as rccommended by staff, which was seconded by David Miller;

RESOLVED, that the Board approve awarding a contract to the Indiana Community Action
Association for training and technical assistance services in a total not to exceed amount of
$455,280 as recommended by staff.



Following discussion a motion was madec by Dan Salefski to approve awarding a contract to
Environmental Management Institutc for lcad risk asscssor and worker safety training scrvices in a total
amount of $53,160 as rccommended by staff, which was scconded by David Miller;

RESOLVED, that that thc Board approve awarding a contract to Environmental Management
Institute for lcad risk assessor and worker safety training services in a total amount of $53,160 as
recommendcd by staff.

Following discussion a motion was made by Lu Porter to approve awarding a contract to Indiana
Community Action Association for weatherization program cvaluation scrvices in a total amount of
$57,800 as rccommendcd by staff, which was scconded by Dan Salefski;

RESOLVED, that that thc Board approve awarding a contract to Indiana Community Action
Association for weathcrization program cvaluation services in a total amount of $57,800 as
rccommended by staff.

IV. COMMUNITY SERVICES

A. HOME CHDO Funds — Permanent Supportive Housing

Chairman Terrcll recognized Megan Maxwell who presented information regarding ending long-term
homelessness which is onc of IHCDA’s four strategic goals. In order to build the capacity of local
communitics to develop and operate supportive housing, IHCDA and the Corporation for Supportive
Housing (CSH) convene the annual Indiana Supportive Housing Institute. In 2010, Bluc River Services,
Inc. completed the institute and is planning on developing seven units of supportive housing for youth
aging out of foster carc in Harrison County. Blue River plans to call the development “Stepping Stone
Apartments.” Through this project, Bluc River Services will be able to further IHCDA’s strategic goal of
dcveloping 1,400 units of permanent supportive housing.

Following discussion a motion was made by David Miller to approve granting Bluc River Services,
Inc. an amount not to exceed $500,000.00 of HOME CHDO Funds to construct 7 units of permanent
supportive housing in Harrison County, Indiana, as recommended by staff, which was scconded by Dan
Salefski;

RESOLVED, that thc Board approve granting Bluc River Services, Inc. an amount not to
cxeced $500,000.00 of HOME CHDO Funds to construct 7 units of permanent supportive housing
in Harrison County, Indiana, as reccommended by staff.

B. Connected by 25 and Aurora HOME TBRA- Indiana Permanent Supportive Housing
Initiative Operating Funding

Chairman Terrcll recognized Rodney Stockment who presented information regarding the Indiana
Permanent Supportive Housing Initiative (IPSHI) that was launched in 2008 as a mcans to end long-term
homelessness for families and individuals with high barriers to housing. The initiative’s goal is to develop
a minimum of 1,400 units of permanent supportive housing across the state’s fifteen Continuum of Care
regions over the next six years.

IPSHI is a multi-agency initiative that rcaches out to all interested public and private constituency
groups to achicve thc common goal of ending long-term homelessness. It is a flexible approach to
affordable housing and services and will link funds to construct new units with 1) rental assistance to make
the units affordable to the target residents; and 2) funding for supportive services.

IPSHI identifics youth matriculating from foster care and individuals leaving corrections at high risk of
homelessness. Nationally, 40% of the HUD defined Chronic Homeless populations were in foster care; and,
30% were in state correctional institutions.



IHCDA’s Consolidatcd Plan states that the Authority will usc HHOME TBRA to provide rental
subsidics for 200 units.

Connceted by 25's mission is to cnsure that foster carc youth arc cducated, housed, financially stable,
cmployed and connected to a support system by age 25. Affordable, safe and deeent housing is eritical for
youth lcaving the Foster Carce system; as such, the Connccted by 25 projeet will nced rental subsidies to
achicve long-term housing stability. Connceted by 25 has requested $772,254 HOME TBRA funds to
subsidize 45 units as part of its Institutc project. Rental subsidies will be provided for 24 months.

Following discussion a motion was made by Lu Porter to approve awarding HOME TBRA funds in an
amount not to cxcced $772,254 to Connccted by 25, as reccommended by staff, which was scconded by
David Miller;

RESOLVED, that thc Board approve awarding HOME TBRA funds in an amount not to
exceed $772,254 to Conncected by 25, as recommended by staff.

The Department of Corrections (DOC) discharges approximately 500 men and 100 women annually to
Vanderburgh County, and according to the Vanderburgh County HMIS system, 360 of these are discharged
into homelessness. The Discharge Planning Coalition (DPC) was crcated to address the problems such as
thosc being cxpericnced in Vanderburgh County with discharges from institutions (such as foster care,
hospitals, treatment facilitics, DOC, and the jails) resulting in homelessness. Aurora, Inc. is the fiscal agent
for DPC and is based in Evansville. Aurora, Inc. completed the 2009 Pcrmancnt Supportive Housing
Institute.

For this program to bc successful, rental subsidies will be neeessary for successful re-cntry. Aurora,
Inc. has requested $298,620 HOME TBRA funds to subsidize 20 units for individuals and families served
by this DPC project. Rental subsidics will be provided for 24 months.

Following discussion a motion was made by Lu Porter to approve awarding HOME TBRA funds in an
amount not to excced $298,620 to Aurora, Inc., as rccommended by staff, which was seconded by David
Miller. The motion passed by majority vote, with onc opposition from Jim Holden who is the delegate for
the Treasurer of the State of Indiana;

RESOLVED, that the Board approve awarding HOME TBRA funds in an amount not to
exceed $298,620 to Aurora, Inc., as rccommended by staff.

V. EXECUTIVE
A. Report of Delegation

Chairman Terrell recognized Sherry Seiwert who updated the Board on contracts which fell under the
Board’s dclegation of authority to staff. On February 26, 2009 the IHCDA Board authorized the Executive
Dircctor to take all action necessary to obtain, accept and begin distributing ARRA funds, if those actions
arc approved by the Stimulus Pancl and arc recommended by the executive management committee created
for this purpose. On July 23, 2009 the IHCDA Board also approved a Delegation Policy by which the
Board delegated certain decision-making authority to the Executive Director. On October 28, 2010, the
IHCDA Board approved revising the 2009-2010 Delegation Policy. The Exccutive Dircctor has approved
the items mentioncd below:



" Month [ Department |  Progmm | Vendor Action Token | Amount s Purposc
Commumity ARRA Amendiment to add additionat funds and
February Develop Weatheration Barada A | 4 S60.368.00  [realign budget tine gems
Community ARRA Amendment to ad! additomal funds and
| February Development | Weatherization ACC Tech 1 Amendment 4| S234.680.00 [realign budget line #ems _ ]
Rekase of remaming 25% of LIHEAP funding
origmally allocated to CAGI but held for performance
Community for 2050-2011 funded by LIHEAP annual alocation
| Febuary Develog Weatherration CAGI A } 1 $755.895.00|(fonnulic prant).
Community Amendment 4 Renewed Contract to extend the terms and amend
February Development _NSP Peter Hunt_ | Rencwal 2 $101,150.00_|the scope of work for NSP3.
Connumity No change in
February Services HMIS Abt A mtes Inc. A ) 1 lee. Extend the term of the contract
Community Foathold Technology, Amendnent 2/ ) No change m [Amended the boiferplate to melude provisions for
February | Services | HMIS ] Ine ] Renewall } fee. Fees, Termmation for Canvenicnce and Modification
1 Cantractors will provide mtake services, triage
Iing, cligiility mgs, advice on alternative
|solutions, file underwriting and loan closing for
I ners applying for assi under the
Fehruary | Smple Fomily | Hordest Hit Fund | 24 Counselmg Apencies | New C $6.232,000.00 [Hardest Hit Fund Initiative.
To develop the Voluteer Service Program
February Single Family | Hardest it Fund | A+ Busi Consulting | New Contract $55,000.00 p for the HEF propr:

No action was required, as this was an updatc to the Board on dclegated authority.
VI. SINGLE FAMILY

A. IFPN Technical Assistance and Indiana Housing Educators Licensing Procedures and
Standards (Indiana HELPS)

Chairman Terrell recognized Stephanic Reeve who presented information regarding the IFPN that was
cstablished in November 2007 to assist Hoosicr familics with avoiding foreclosure and maintaining housing
stability. Through this unique partnership of the publie, private and nonprofit scetors, a toll-free helpline,
1-877-GET-HOPE was established. For anyonc who may be at risk of forcclosure, the helpline provides
frec, confidential financial counscling with no obligation or commitment.

The website, www.877gethope.org is available 24 hours a day, scven days a week and includes an on-
linc cducational workshop as well as the opportunity to fill out an on-line assessment and submit it to a
certified foreclosure prevention specialist.

Sincc launching, the IFPN has assisted approximatcly 90,000 Hoosier homeowners at risk of
forcclosure.

In Fcbruary 2010, THCDA posted a Recquest for Proposals for statc housing counseling
training/certification (formerly known as HomeEC) and technical assistance for foreclosure prevention
counsclors within the IFPN nctwork. After a competitive selection process, the staff reccommended and the
Board approved cntering into the following contracts related to the IFPN:

ORGANIZATION CONTRACT AWARD PURPOSE
Affordablc Housing Corporation $63,985.00 IFPN Technical Assistance
Neighborhood Christian Legal $70,000.00 Indiana Housing Educators
Clinic Licensing Procedures and
Standards (Indiana HELPS)
Administration

In the past ycar, both of these organizations have provided superb services under these two contracts.
The intent was originally to rencw these contracts, but with the advent of the Hardest Hit Fund (“HHF”)
program, it was nccessary to change somewhat the scope of the services under both contracts.

Following evaluation, staff recommended rencwing the IFPN Technical Assistance contract for
Affordable Housing Corporation for a period of one year and in an amount not to exceed $30,000.00. Staff




also recommendced rencwing the Indiana HELPS contract for Neighborhood Christian Legal Clinic for a
period of one ycar and in an amount not to cxcced $90,000.00.

Following discussion a motion was made by Dan Salcfski to approve IHCDA renewing the IFPN
Technical Assistance contract with Affordable Housing Corporation for onc ycar in an amount not to
cxceced $30,000, as rccommended by staff, which was scconded by David Miller;

RESOLVED, thc Board approve IHCDA rencwing the IFPN Technical Assistance contract
with Affordablc Housing Corporation for onc year in an amount not to cxcced $30,000, as
rccommendcd by staff.

Following discussion a motion was madc by David Miller to approve IHCDA rencwing the Indiana
HELPS contract with NCLC for onc ycar in an amount not to cxcced $90,000, as recommended by staff,
which was scconded by Lu Porter;

RESOLVED, thc Board approve IHCDA rencewing the Indiana HELPS contract with NCLC
for onc ycar in an amount not to cxceed $90,000, as recommended by staff.

VIIL POLICY AND RESEARCH
A. Switzerland County Rural Business Enterprise Grant

Chairman Terrell recognized Joc Palus who presented information rcgarding Switzerland County
Recreation, Tourism and Convention Commission (“SCRTCC” or “Switzerland County™) who is
responsible for the Vevay Main Street program and for cconomic development activitics in the town of
Vevay and the balance of Switzerland County. SCRTCC was the grantee responsible for administration of
Vevay’s Real Estatc Capital Access Grant (“RECAP”) to assist businesses and other building owners on
Vevay’s main commercial corridor with fagade renovation, predevelopment capital and construction
financing. Through RECAP, Vevay assisted twenty-two (22) local busincsscs with rcal cstate
improvements, lcveraging IHCDAs $345,000 investment to generate almost $1 million in production.

Since the conclusion of RECAP, IHCDA and SCRTCC have been in discussion regarding optimal
ways to leverage this successful real-estate based activity. One strong option is to creatc a lending pool for
Switzerland County busincsses. To that end, Switzerland County is applying to the US Department of
Agriculturc’s Rural Business Enterprise Grant program (RBEG) for $99,000 to capitalize a revolving loan
fund (RLF) for Switzerland County busincsscs, for purposes including but not limited to:

e  Purchasc of rcal estate (land or buildings)
e Building construction and/or renovation costs; and
e  Purchasc of machinery, equipment and other fixed assets.

In order to submit a competitive RBEG application, Switzerland County must document a match
commitment of at lcast onc dollar in outside funding for every dollar in RBEG funds. For maximum
points, the County nceds $1.50 in matching funds. As the County is able to commit $50,000 from its funds,
it requests $100,000 from IHCDA'’s Affordable Housing and Community Development Fund.

To provide the match, IHCDA requires that RLF loans be made on the following terms:

No RLF loan will compose more than 40% of total project financing;
The RLF will subordinate to bank debt;
Loan terms and amortizations will be for up to ten years or the useful life of the asset purchased
{whichever is less);

¢ Interest rates of no more than 2/3 of prime on the datc of closing (and possibly less, depending on
the requirements of the project, the amount of equity contributed by the borrower, and the
financial condition of the borrower);



Borrowers must contributc cquity of at Ieast ten percent;
Fees arc to be limited to a $100 application fee plus Iegal expenses if the loan requires retention of
outside counscl; and

e SCRTCC will offer technical assistance in deal structuring, busincss planning, and opcrations to
maximize the viability of the borrower and the prospect of recpayment. IHCDA may offer
additional technical assistance as nceded.

Staff recommends providing Recoverable Grant funding as outlined in the table below:

Grantee Switzerland County Recreation, Tourism and Convention Commission
Amount $100,000
Term Twenty-four (24) months. Any funds not lent out by the end of the grant term

will be subject to recapture by IHCDA. Funds will be permancntly restricted
such that thcy may only be uscd for revolving loan fund loans.

Total Project Costs $249,000

Investment as % of Total | 40%
Project Costs

Following discussion a motion was madc by David Miller to approve a Dcvclopment Fund
Recoverable Grant in an amount not to cxceed $100,000 for the above-referenced request, as recommended
by staff, which was scconded by Dan Salcfski;

RESOLVED, that thc Board approve a Development Fund Recoverable Grant in an amount
not to cxeced $100,000 for the above-referenced request, as recommendcd by staff.

VIII. OTHER BUSINESS

Chairman Terrell inquired if there was any new or additional business to come before the Board prior
to its adjournment.

Chairman Terrell recognized Emily Duncan who presented information and a handout regarding the
Annual Report for [IHCDA. No action was required, as this was a preview to the Board of the Annual
Report.

There being no further business the mecting was adjourned at 11:15 a.m.

Respectfully Submitted,

David Tcrrell;_é-s_dcsigncc of
Lt. Governor, Becky Skillman

ATTEST:

WW;‘V/

Sherry Seiwert”




71 303Wwd0|3A5G 0OV d7 5911190033 UOUIAA JUNOW]ZE #5504 uousap IUNOW] 00 €82 602 S | €82'602 S X UOUIDA JUNOW 40 JOUEW IYBIdWE |
371 WswdoaAsd IV &1 '$91813055y BUfSNOH (12618 |0 [5) \12¢18| 00°'518°05¢2 S | ST8'05¢ S X 117638 JO Jouep WyFidwen |
371 dn6ID BenIYM Su| d1°Puod 5,G04Sig UO PIOPOM|SE uopeW|  sjodeuEpui| 00'S09T9 T 196'908'T S X PUOQ SGYSIE UG PIOPOM
IT SI501ed AW d1 "u10d SUOWHIA[TE Wewind|  opseIusain| 00'000582¢ S | 0000BEZ S X B1U10g SUGHIIA
VHI "UONEI00I0) uawdofaAsq 1Bl 1 W1ed 91551 uoneW|  sjodeueipui] 00'wZ00B0L | b20080L B X ¥1ed o1
VHI "uoneIodic) JuswdoEaag qasy)| d1BuISNOH H pue g L1€ uouep Si0deueIpUl| 00'6E0'LED T S | 8pL'e9p'T S X e|d AUIOYIMEH PUB SUIPILD POOMUDIIIG
5U] "G "PUBA PUE D[|IASUEA] JO WEIHO14 UOIIY ARUNWWOD 3] '0) ‘PUBA PUE S[IASUEA] 4O WEIB01g UORPY AIUNWWO) gz uosqi uoiddud| 00°0vT'9zZ0'E S | ovt'ozo’e S X 38[q 3dVD
U] "UOIIEPUNGY SIIAISS BSINN BURISIA U] "UOREPUNG 331135 35INN BUBISIA| SE uoue]  snodeuepu)] 00'099'SE6'E S | OIS GEGE S X 3381q poomuLsg
Ju| ‘euesput $0 dU0ISIAWA) m .n:_nSDI MEEDnn:m BU0ISINUBD |09 ﬂ-__>n>) PuowydIy] 00'6rT'O8Y°L S BY2°98%'L m x uc_u:o_.._ ulfoﬂmﬂm uung
371 'dN635 UISUM 941 d1 ‘S(IASIOIREL JO picjxom[8y | mowojoyliea|  siodeuelpui] 008525621 S | BELPOST S X SIASIOIAEL JO SIUBLILIEAY PIOPEM
WIWAO[aA3Q APUSH-YIMIEM d1 sjuauptedy soveyy Wwnglos sed AYAYI0H} 00'¥IL'BYT'T $ | o6e'z6z't B X uawpedy Joueyy Nauing
TUaWd0jaraQ 1955V 1583-APUI PUE UONEIOI0) 1USWAOIASQ EaJY ABITH d1 ‘sjuawyiedy e 15| €€ uopeW| _ syodeueipui| G0'080'Zb6 S | 000°002'T S 3 Ruswnedy 6P 15
301 JUaWdoRARQ SN 41 1uawdopasq 3Jenbs UoYIe[|SE uoyBUNUNY 2)4OUROY| 00'65606L'T S | 6560621 3 X syuawyiedy aienbg uosydey |
71 wowrdoRasq JuipAns d1 ‘1Riemaym e a8eppAlvs dulem puowydty| 00'vSS'60LT s [ vss'e0L't 3 X INEMIAYM 1€ JFeYIA |
ucwEuun:nE pue >u_u0¢ UBWNUOK pue :u_un;on._ou ucuEno_wzQ ealy >U=x d) "9AY ssey uo apis 1et) |69 uouew m__onm:n_ﬂc_ Q0'ELL'TO0C 3 ELL'290'T 3 X ‘DAY SSBA UO BPIS Jtes)
oM .EuEmo_uzO _u:mW d1 S9uned u:_m:DI udH UoLIBN | SE ues uouey| 00°'898°£S2'T s 898°£82'T 3 X SIUdWURAY UG UoLIR
371 1USWAGIASG SUNIO) Pue AUBWE 41 S3WOH MaIAyIed[Se uopeW|  sjodeusipu)| 00'S6v'L66 S | S6v'266 S X SWOH Mateg
3u] $33pjing AUNWWE) oy 4111 SOWOYUMO STE||IA UMGIYUON [05 oye1|  oBeay3I5e3] 00Lsv IS S | 25vior S X It SSWOYUMOJ, SFENIA UMBITION
") .ﬂmuucou WIWAORASQ dl 3:0E€a< euonenN|z9 uouew m__omucu_ut_ 00°'000'009°C S 000°059'C S X fQuawuedy |euoneN
3U] "aA11e190007) 1583 NEAIEY N1€d ‘I T} IUOWAO[aASQ SuIo) PUE AUaye3 d1'SPOOM 139wV 05T uoneW|  sjodeueipui] 0S50 pISC S | SSU RIS S X SPOOM, 19qWY
371 $931A535 aWA0[araQ 109Pad 31 XX0-800¢-SIaunsaAY) 163pad[96 uosuyof]  poomusaiD| 0 BTBLIEE | STOGBEE S X If 53U10g SI9N0IL
"7 "WUBLIGOSASQ BUISNOH EIUUSIIN diySI5ULEd pauUIT) | [uaLIIEdy US|D MOJIM|ZS KiusH apse) MaN| 00'7L0'8E6 S [ vi0'8e6 S X Sjuauiiedy US[D MOJIM
3u] "5231AI35 WAWTC|aA3( 1eau0id ] 411 Siuswyedy 33811 18PA[SE | 4AINGiop I 009492 S | Lve9ese S X 11 93811 Jep3]
“IU] 'SRINUIA 3UOISAIN 277 “INY3u0s - AW{0E $303ueH Piayuaa19| 00°'8VE‘LEE'T $ | £8T°215 S x 3uj0d ISINYDUOYS
“3ul JUBWAD[RAIQ JI(I9K 41 sa1es3 D) sa11{ 9 imesnq|  2inqsuaaid| 000415061 S | BEVDLET 3 X So16353 A 9911 |
3719n0J5 RISUUM 4L d71°KID) UEBIPIN 10 PIOJOMIbY 9u0ge1| R ueBlSiN| 000BY'BOE'T S | 0BVBOET X K13 GERYSI JO SOUIOH PIOPEM
wdwdoaaaq Buisnoy Allend d1 ‘siuswuedy j2yud){SE uGununy uo13ununi| 00'€06°0L6'S S | €06°0L6'S X Sawsedy |00YIS [eUI)
S1/0dEUEIpuU| JEAUD JO UORIY AYUNLWOT a1 11 101U 33508 1512|059 uoue] — sodeueipui] 00'5e6'€e9 S | SE6EES X 1| SIOIUTS 1091035 WIZ
VHI ‘HVd d1'BUISNOH © pue 1| TeZ uopew|  siodeueipul| 000000007 § | 000000 S X —___kaumoy pue peomIne
VHI ‘Ava d7°8 PUE HL|Z0E uouew|  syodeueipui) 000000001 S | 000°000°T S X UINgIPEIQ PUE ST UL
U] ‘s3243S ANND3 QDWIV d1 ‘'uoneAsasasd Jeuquadin|o uoueW siodeuelpuy - S - S JeUQUIID) JO Sudpresy
371 SBUIPIOH dUN 371 401U35 S[IASION [ v8 uoHlwen SIIASIIQON| 00°'6LL6E2C S | O00'SZET S X 01U3S JYIASIGON
DT Wswdopasq J03uM0 31 MayBIH MaN|EE u10q:e3q|  BInqoIudIMEN| 00 6TY PIE S [ 6Tv'voe S x Wowniedy MOWYSH |
5T uowdoaAsQ 53018014 A1 47105WwdojaA3Q 5030814 AES[ 1S oye KieS| 00'BLEYIYE S | BLEDIY'G S X Siuswuedy uoHeq|
371 0D 1WawdoaAQ PIGGNH 41 SUSWLIEGY 3|5 UOLURYS |pbT | YBINGISPUEA SiIAsueA3| 00°'SLLTOLY S | 000'SET'S S X Sjuswedy Uu9pH usuueys
UBABYDES 938)d UINGOT 4792e|d WINgad[sE uouew| suodeuepui] 00'€EE0ZS S16'869 S x 3381d UINGE)
71 JUswdo[ASq FUlpaIS 47 MBIALIed I8 338]d IBCIIH|SL uouEn 330IMET| 00652 0EV'T ESOTEN'T 3 X M3|AYIEd I 33814 aBeIIOH]
2T sonsadold IS M Sudwedy (Buuawa) s1d33u07) BuISNOH AQIUnwwo)|gg U3y SUABM 1103| 00100999 T YYSSEL'T 3 X sjudwedy ejuuayua)
a3 ONGJD NISIUYM oUL| 7 YuoN ZoZ[ov uoueW|  siodeueipui| G0 bZE €LY T S [ vzeecrt 3 X GUION Z0L
211 WIWACIAQ SUIRSIIT 41 's1aulied BUISNOH 2eid Y9ed [6L oBIA| owen aLaL| 00'SBTELY Y S | 69v'950°S S X TluswIEdy 95€(d Yied
“3u) "S31353d014 WY PUE UELLSH 41 YyuoN auIN |85 “Sufem puowyIy| 00'650'480C S | 650'£80°Z 3 X SusWwINedy YUON JUIN
277 S9IAI3S JUIWAO[IAIQ JOIPA 41 °1XD-8002-51UdWISIAU) 103PpI4[96 spupusH| Bingsumasg-in] 00'689%LT'T S | 658'892 S X Y184 piojpeig
371 S991AJ95 JIWT0[3AaQ J0IPId 4V AO-B00Z-SWUBUNSaAU] 103pad 00T uobeW|  sjodeueipu)| 009SOEVBE G | 9SDEVIE S X SAG) ujpjuesy
377 $991A135 1UaWT0[9A3Q J00pad d7ID-L002-53UaunRsaAU) 103pa4 00T ¥203ueH PiPYUSI5| 00'SEFOTLE & | LOLSELES X SMOPEO I1Eid
7 S51E05%Y S9E8] 71 IuswHedy S3pH 99851 |vg g ejoduy| 00'£L2L80°L S | LLL'LBOL S X Suowpedy o3ply 978419
371 WOWTORASQ €319y (290 T "SIUIWIEGY J01USS JOUE MOIIM |59 uMeIg SINAYSEN]| 00'9EV'PEE'S S | SEv 5669 S X Suswedy JOIUSS JOUEW MOJIA
371 305WA0[3AIQ SULOD ALISYE)] SU) STRIUNWILO) UOSIA 371 %20 38335 |5E SYYM OIPSUON| 00'0LT065Y S | 0EC'889T S X Syawniedy yeQ 16919
371 ‘Pund EOL3UIY j6 GN0JY Aiodoid 371 '8002 ASHIEA I [5T SYIEIS|  UOSPA[YUON| 00'9Z90BL'T S | 9290841 S X JOUBW ADJIEA JUIW
Su| "UONEPUNO3 S8EIISH PUDE YINOS 371 ‘sasadoid aBeaH pudd qInos|o8 ydasor 1§ PuaE YIN0S| 006206229 S ] 0005999 S X SIUIGH JequnQ UOIBUIGSEM
D11 SBUIPIOH AL, 371 SBUIPIOH W1L|SE ASpum| A0 eiquniod| 00°02L226'2 A S X Se[lIA 100[49A0
3U] "$33IAI35 WawdojaAaq Jaauotd D11 39811 1€p33]SL | YBINQISpUEA, S[IASUBA| 00'STT6IT Y AL S X BI81L JEF3)
UONEIOAI0]) JUIWAOI3A(Q JIWOUDI] Spue|df) JISO0H 11 ‘11 19A1Y 3507 spuedn 431500H ]| 9T SBuesn sueal0| 00'612'9LL'T S | 612'9LL'T H X 11 338)d 13A1Y 3507
"] ‘5931A195 JoNIY an(g IT1 ‘Il 331y VWmnY 1oAY ama| vz uostIIEH uophio]| 00'v9V'L8Z'C S | vOVL8T e S X I Auawpedy aBpry vwmny|
1oNesodic) 13430 3 UERSUY) SI5E0 J7 6002 9PISAOH| 5¢ UGPEN]  siodeuelpul] 00'ZLZ6YB'T S | LLZ2T6T S X I AUNWILIO) JO1USS SPISITOH |
©ONLI0010) JUAWA0|3A3Q 3D (|84 ucididewy d1 ‘sansadoad uoyajden {0S uouew gjodeueipul| 00'006'866°C S ] 155'288'€ 3 X sonsadosg uoyd|dey
S3|A 1FWEQ 371 ‘30135 S¥E AWUSI5S{00T G AeS[ 00°'79£ 8196 6 | CIE'BI96 X 1583 BUIA] 3U3pusdapy] J0judS SaxET
371 19sWd0[PA3QG 'S Sjal1] ERES I3 SIBM UGYNa| 00 TOELSO'E S ) TOELSO'E X S1GauILIedy sue] Ie)N
“d107) 1awdO[AaQ J891 AI0EW ‘I T SJ033aQ BUISROH 5T "93€|d 1IN SIGEW|09 veyn3 uoys0D| 009158289 S | 9158289 X 3321d 1n0J J[deR]
371 1UaWd0[A3G 'S N1 FIKE TN Baym| A0 eiquno)| 00'€S90STC S | €59052°C X 11 35844 stauniedy a8piY (1E1 L]
ST1 NG5 EPOM 4L 371 ausasg Eo;zem*s PIEMOR OWoXoN[ 000222259 § | 022259 X 53915 POOMIUSI]
“Sul UaWd0[aAR S9N 71 5992353 PIEMPI |09 u3IY SuRep 1103| GV VLT 19v'S S | 6VB1E9'S X EEERETE
EETE: CIETE e I '32e|d UuABIEN |95 Rer| pueliogd| 00'80°ZIr'S S | BOV'ZIv'S S X 338ld _.._»_ss._
"030) JUISNOH 1J0JAUON UOIBaY UIaIsaM T 335€) MAN SBEljIA J1eToU0IS [ 27T Auay aise) maN]| 00°L00'VZE'E S | £96°018°€ S x sluawiedy a3ej|iA eU0S
Jadopasg BumQ saun Runo) [T} JUNOWY papiemy | iuncwyIsonbay | Buisoy) | pasop) JWEN WIWCOPAIG
153

T10Z ‘9T YdJe Jo se spiemy pue suonesyddy aSueysx3 zo9t

v Hqiyx3



00'S/8'T96'SET S suonedoyy Z09T Asnseasy [€30]]
SLE9 6V VI8 196SEC_ S | Lv6 IV IVT S €151
4013820003 Ja3UKQ SUL a1 91EMsaM MIN|6E S8uel0 Sues)io] 00°'591'53 58159 [ Suaunedy a1esom |
EELT a1 'unGc) swepy s5913| 09 SWEpyY 2A2U3D| 00 v99'BTL V9B EPTT 3 qEUSY [€3uaY (eIny Kuno- SWEpY|
371 WaWG0RASE BUaIs 37 ‘3|epuOAY 1€ SENIA 5E3 86T uoueW|  Sodeueipui| 00'606 v88'S 606'788'S X S1epuoAY 1€ IBE(IA 1563
377 53UIPIOH dUN 371 ‘31u[0d uoueqa1| 29 3ucog uoueqo1| 00 0EL 225 S | 000000 S| @3 3ujG4 uoUEqaY
371 S3UIPIOH dN 377 401uag uoAy [v6 SPUpUaH UoAy| 00 L99'6ECT __§ | 0000061 S| adv J0IUDS UOAY
371 WowIdo[3ASq L S3Nig a1 o3e|d Anunco sEoa| vz SIPM UeIssO[ 00'vSTBES S [ Zv68te S| @3 Syuswuedy 35¢1d Auno)
") ‘AousBy UonRIY ANUnWWo) 53ed ‘d" ‘aue] M| TE xOu) SauuadulA| 00°'9€0°5S8 $ | L15°€S6 S X Qusunzedy oueq An(|
377 'GN0IH BISAYM YL "4 ‘101095 S1EBPAEY)|SE 50UE>3GaIL| anaAejeT 155M | 00°65LB05T S | vovLLST B X Sjuounedy 0jUss yieq 91e8aae D
371 WawdoPASa JNT 3T 155035 ¥OM|VE voneW|  sijodeueipul| 00'SOV'TL0Z S | 616251 ¢C B X SuSpIED |eue)
WdWdo[aA3Q APUSH-PIEM 31 I0UEW PAGAYS |09 Inesq F1nqsudad| 0008 I9T T S | OPEIOTT S X syuswisedy Joueyy pighys
T Wwowdojanaq sun|o) g AJayeld a1 OUIA 73 UOSIET|SE 2iemepq aunw| 00°050°PT9 S | LO6 886 S X siuawpedy aUIA pue uosyder
T snieseq 3 "UOsan(d € SUODAPRY |29 ¥205UEH PRYUIDIO| 00'E6T2991  § | SvI206T B X Snduie) BUISNOH JGIUSS JUGISINIG IE SUORDIYIY
WIUIG0[aAa0 APUSH-IHEM 41 swswedy IAgsny |8y ysny SlIAYSNY] 00 vPY'68L S | 91’698 B X d ZET
37 "SuciD3g BUISNON J) Buissou) spS | 2y uosy3ef| INOWASS| 008624651 S | IVEVBLT x Bujssoi3 SppIuS
371 WswdoRAsg ExIawy ey a1 "Runo) umbig JO SITH 1533031 22 umoig 5008 MEUD| O0SBZYIEC G | PBI'GLEC X RQuNo) UM0Ig JO SIIH 159103
371 WaW0[RASG EXISWY [€3Y a1 Sefj JOlusg Bursson) AEp| 2z UOSUYOT[un0J UOSUYOTIN| 00'659°€387T S | 659290°C X SE|IIA 10jUdS Buissoi) Aep
T sIeuied AW 3111 93i0d AINGMaN | 08 —Aqieqs|  4Binquipa| 00€88SCZt S | E8B6ZZ T X i 9)u10d AINqQMaN
311 3UdWId3[9AR {ERUPPISOY AW 371 35uapisay J01USS SBE(|IA 3IVBIME| ST uoueN 93udImMeT| 00'8IE60T'T S | Ov9 19T T X PISdY 101USS SBE(IIA 7
3T WaWisaAu[ IUYM B Poe1a 41 ApunWwwo) Jo1Uas Unyanes [oe uope sodeueipu;] 00°'6L58951T S | LEO'BES'T x RIUNWIUIGY JOlas UOIENELS |
371 104 159/, “d1 JuawdojASpaY Y104 159 | OF ydasor 15 UOUSHIEM| O0ETT689C 5 | 2965€8¢C X WSWAOPAIPRH }I0A 159M
“3U| 'S91I3005d I Pue UeLLIH *d" ‘siswuedy a1ui04 uodeag|g9 uosuyof| PoOOMUI3ID] 00'Z9E 909 S | 000°'Z00°T 3 X SuawilIedy 1U|0g UGIEIG
377 510153A01 ANN 31 ‘SI0153AU] JOUEW S1QON| €L uoIwen S{IASIIGON| 00005 298 S | 000'896 S X S\ounEdy SBE(IIA J0UE SIGON
371 awdoeAsg [enb3 41 1| JoULEq BUiSnop SjuawyEdy sield[96 ydasofig|  puad yanos| 006962922 5 | 0904952 S X W1 95eud sjuowuedy opitesg
“3uf ‘591090014 NN PUE UBLLIBH 37 '3IUIDg U0IsAIg| 9z uoueyy|  sodeuepu)} 00'8SIVITT S | 0000551 3 X Sjuawyedy 2uj0g U0¥aIg
371 ONCJD NASUYM 2L &1 %184 53 UO PIOPEM [OF B sqodeuelpul| 0069V EEVE S | GIVEEV T X %1€ 343 UG PIOJFOM
“JU| ‘S991AI35 99IN053Y SI9ANY N3 31 swuedy o3pug Paisnod | T SSOIABQ|  UOWBUIYSEM| 00'890'0SE s | sev'oss X SUowiiedy o8pig PIIIA0)
“3u] WAwdopPAIQ SN 41 Butssos) uosawed|zs1 ud)ly uMoOuWNH| 00°02L€L8'T s | 0zL’eL8'T X Buisson) uosawe)
371 $9043d014 9]3915 31 [E143) 3523 5302009 BuisROH AUNwWo3 | 29T udliv|  ouRem uod| 00°LZEC6LT S | LZET6LT X SIOMO [B11433 35€3
371 san19d01d 9991s 371 JOUEW AJeD) 510030 BUSROH AunWWo)| 86T EG] Ke5| 00565 6LV S | S6SVELY S X Sjuouniedy Jouey Aep |

TTOZ ‘9T Yo4e Jo se spiemy pue suonedlddy a8ueydx3 z9T

v UqIyx3




- S ‘Buiuiewsy

£EE'8Y0'BE S *U01e30||Y 4¥IL GNH |BloL

258 EEE'BPO'BE S | 912'488'8¢E S :3sanbay |ejo
U] ‘sJ3p|ing Ajunwiwo) ayL] 41 ‘il Sawoyumoy age||iA 3UMOIYLON|0S ajey| odeay) ise3| oe1°gEE’S $ | soe‘ee6’s S Juoyaumol ade)iA umolyuoN| $00-60-dvaL| 800-dvD1-600T
*JU| ‘sajuadold 3N B UBWILSH *d"1 ‘YUON 3UIN|8S auAep puowydny| ovzZ's9t'e $ | s¥6'zoL'e S sjuawpiedy yuoN duiN| €00-60-dvdl| £00-dvol-600¢
d1 dnoJg 1asiym ayy d1 ‘A11D ueBIYOIN 4O proxam |t auod e| Ao ueBiyn| 6v9°L22'Y S | ev9'Lze'y S A3 uediyiw Jo pJoxapm|  200-60-dvaL] 900-dvDL-600T
2717 1eawdojanag ssasBoid Auey d13uawdojanaq ssas08id Aeolo ae Aeg| - $ - S sjudwuedy uoyjeg 500-dV.L-6002
BuisnoH 1yosduoN uoiday usdIsaMm| 211 3j3seD maN asey|iA aedauols|zzt Auay 9|1se) maN| 6TL°T08'E s | 612108 S ade||iA 21edauols| ¥00-60-dvVIL | ¥00-dVIL1-600T
VHi ‘Hvd d1 ‘BuisnoH Y pue|T€z uouely| sijodeuelpul| 000'0009 $ { 0000009 S Aaumoy pue poomjainei| £00-60-dvdLl| £00-dvDL-600C
VHi ‘Hvd d1°‘a pue HL{L0€ uouely| siodeuelpui| 000°000°9 $ | 000’0009 $ uingye|g pue s|jiH uiml| 900-60-dvJL| Z00-dvI1-600C
d1dnoss Nasuym ayL d1 Y4YWMON L0L|OY uouepy| syjodeuelpu| §65'STZ'6 $ | ses's1’s S YUON L0L| T00-60-dVDLl| T00-dVI1-600T

Jadojanag JaUMQ syun | Awunod ApD UNOWY papJemy unowy jsanbay awep juawdojanag # piemy # uedddy

TTOT ‘9T YdJel\ jo se spJemy pue suonesljddy dydl
g uqIyx3




